 NHRS
Employer Reporting File Layout
NHRS EMPLOYER REPORTING FILE V3 XML LAYOUT 06-06-22
NHRS
Employer Reporting File Layout
 NHRS
Employer Reporting File Layout
 Page: 2 of 15

BatchName The name of the batch Varchar(25) Optional  Optional
BatchNumber The batch number of the file Integer Required  Optional
BatchType The batch type code   3319 = Scheduled
3414 =
Unscheduled
Required  Required
FiscalYear The fiscal year for which the batch is being
reported
Integer, YYYY Required  Required
Member Tag
The Member tag is nested under the Batch tag and contains the following fields. At least one Member tag is required to be present per file when
using the ‘Validate XML Schema’ option when submitting the file.
Field Name Description Field Value Required or
Optional
Default if
not
provided
XML Schema
SSN The Social Security Number for the member Varchar(9), no dashes Required  Optional
Prefix The name prefix for the member Varchar(10) Optional  Optional
FirstName The first name of the member Varchar(25) Required  Optional
MiddleName The middle name of the member Varchar(25) Optional  Optional
LastName The last name of the member Varchar(25) Required  Optional
 NHRS
Employer Reporting File Layout
 Page: 4 of 15
NHRS EMPLOYER REPORTING FILE V3 XML LAYOUT 06-06-22
Field Name Description Field Value Required or
Optional
Default if
not
provided
XML Schema
Suffix The name suffix of the member Varchar(25) Optional  Optional
BirthDate The birth date of the member Date, format:
YYYY-MM-DD
Required  Optional
Gender The gender code for the member 2082 = Female
2079 = Male
2077 = Unknown
Required  Optional
MaritalStatus The marital status code for the member 2075 = Divorced
573 = Domestic Partner
2071 = Married
2073 = Separated
2068 = Single
2077 = Unknown
3470 = Widowed
Optional  Optional
HireDate The hire date of the member for this specific
employment
Date, format:
YYYY-MM-DD
Required  Optional
ParticipationBeginD
ate
The participation begin date of the member
for this specific employment
Date, format:
YYYY-MM-DD
Required  Optional
EmploymentTermin
ationDate
The date of employment termination, if
applicable. Not applicable if a DeathDate is
reported.
Date, format:
YYYY-MM-DD
Optional  Optional
TerminationReason The termination reason if a member is
terminating
30000312 = Terminated
Employment

provided
XML Schema
PhoneType The phone type code for this phone
number
2245 = Cell
2247 = Fax
2203 = Home
2016 = Main
2249 = Pager
2205 = Work
Required  Optional
CountryCode The country code for the phone number Char(5) Optional  Optional
AreaCode The area code for the phone number Char(3) Required for Country
Code = 1 (US)
 Optional
PhoneNumber The phone number without the area code Char(15) Required for Country
Code = 1 (US)
 Optional
Extension The extension for the phone number Varchar(20) Optional  Optional
Email Tag
The Email tag is nested under the Member tag and contains the following fields. There can be none, one, or multiple Email tags per member. If
there are multiple, they should be for different Email Types. The tag is not required.
 NHRS
Employer Reporting File Layout
 Page: 11 of 15
NHRS EMPLOYER REPORTING FILE V3 XML LAYOUT 06-06-22
Field Name Description Field Value Required or
Optional
Default if not
provided
XML Schema
EmailType The email type code for this address 2203 = Home
2016 = Main
619 = Other
2205 = Work
Required  Optional
EmailAddress The member’s email address Varchar(50) Required  Optional
 NHRS
Employer Reporting File Layout
 Page: 12 of 15
NHRS EMPLOYER REPORTING FILE V3 XML LAYOUT 06-06-22
Appendix
Sub Group Codes
Field Field Value Description
Group 3123 Employee
Group 30000164 Fire
Group 30000165 Police
Group 30000163 Teacher
Employment Codes
Field Field Value Description Applicable Employer(s)
EmploymentType FT12
FT10
FT12 - PT Judge
Full Time 12
Full Time 10